
 

 Diphthongs 

Objectives: This lesson tends to help learners distinguish between vowels (fixed 

reference points), and gliding vowels which involve a movement from one position to 

another in the mouth. 

1. Definition: 

When we talk about pure vowels, we usually define them with reference to the part of 

the tongue involved in the production of vowels, the distance between the part of the 

tongue and the roof of the mouth, and the duration of vowel production (whether short 

or long). At the same time, these are always referred to as fixed points of articulation. 

For example, we can describe them as close/mid/open/, or as front/center/back 

vowels. 

Another point that should be raised concerning the vowel production, which is the 

detectable 'quality'. If there is some detectable change in quality, we call them gliding 

vowels. 

Crystal (2008) notes that "if two auditory elements are involved, the vowel glide is 

referred to as a diphthong" (p. 517). If three elements are involved, we call the sound 

as triphthong. However,  if no perceivable quality is detected, that is, the quality 

remains unchanged, the sound is referred to as pure vowel. However, when we talk 

about diphthongs, we usually mention the beginning and the ends of the glide. In 

other words, we mention the starting point from which of the tongue moves, and the 

point to which it has reached. For example, the production of the diphthong / aɪ / 

involves a glide from back open position to a front close position. 

 

 



2. English Diphthongs 

As far as the Received Pronunciation is concerned, we can identify eight diphthongs 

(Jones,  1956). These include: eɪ aɪ ɔɪ aʊ əʊ ɪə eə ʊə Diphthongs can be classified into 

two groups: closing, and centering diphthongs. The first group  (eɪ aɪ ɔɪ aʊ əʊ) 

involves a glide to the front/back close position (see fig 12). However, the second 

group (ɪə eə ʊə) involves a glide to the center position (see fig 13 ) . 

 

 

 

 

 The Closing Diphthongs, Gimson, 1980, p. 310 

 

 

 

 



3. Closing Diphthongs 

As it is included in table (15), we can organize the closing diphthongs into two 

groups: 

one group includes the diphthongs whose glides moves towards the front close 

position, and the ones, which glides towards the back close position. Let us start with 

the diphthongs whose glides end in the front close position. These diphthongs include 

/eɪ/, which involves a glide from front mid to close position; /aɪ/, which involves a 

glide from the front open to the front close point;  and /ɔɪ/ which glide slides mid back 

to front close position. 

 

 

 

 Fig 13: Front Closing Diphthongs 

We can also speak of two diphthongs whose glides move towards the back close 

position.  We have /aʊ/, which glide moves from open back to close back point; and 

/əʊ/, which glide moves from the mid center to the back close position . 



 

 

Fig .Back Closing Diphthongs 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

Examples of Closing Diphthongs 

Closing Diphthongs 

 

Centering Diphthongs 

As fig () suggests, centering diphthongs include /eə/ /ɪə/ /ʊə/. The first involves a 

glide from front mid position to the centre; the second moves from the front close to 

the centre; and the third slides from back close to the centre. 



 

 

Centering Diphthongs 

 

Examples of Centering Diphthongs 

 

 

 



  

Write the words that include closing diphthongs in Column A, and the ones 

with centering diphthongs in column B. 

Objective: To enable learners to practically distinguish between closing and centering 

diphthongs. 

Grow - identify - murals – frown - engineer – oiled - framework – volunteers - fair - 

license - 

specification – slowly – employ – modify – mutual – where – about – where –contour 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

 English Triphthongs 

Objectives: The main aim of this lesson is to explain that change in the quality 

during the articulation of vowels, results in change in type of vowels. 

1. Definition 

As we have mentioned previously, the difference between pure vowels, diphthongs, 

and  triphthongs  lies in the extent, to which we can notice a change in the quality 

during their  articulation. When no noticeable change is perceived, the sound is 

termed as pure vowel /e/. If there is evident change in quality, one thinks of gliding 

vowel. If two auditory elements are involved, the sound is referred to as a diphthong 

/eɪ/; however if three elements are involved resulting in two glides, we call the sound 

as a triphthong /eɪə/ 

Triphthong Symbols: (eɪə aɪə ɔɪə aʊə əʊə) 

/ aɪə /: Liar /laɪə/ wire /waɪə/ fire /faɪə/ hire /haɪə/ dryer /draɪə/ 

/eɪə/: Player /pleɪə/ layer /leɪə/ sprayer /spreɪə/ prayer /preɪə/ 

/ɔɪə/: royal /rɔiəl/ lawyer /lɔiə/ loyal /lɔiəl/ employer /ɪmplɔiə/ 

/əʊə/: hour /auə/ flower /flauə/ shower /∫aʊə/ coward /kaʊəd/ 

/əʊə/: lower ləʊə slower sləʊə knower nəʊə 



 

 

 

 English Triphthongs 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

The Syllable 

Objectives: The main aim of this lesson is to acquaint learners with the notion of 

syllable, and  its importance in stress placement. 

1. Definition 

"Syllables are usually described as consisting of a centre which has little or no 

obstruction to the airflow and which sounds comparatively loud; before and after this 

centre (that is, at the beginning and end of the syllable), there will be greater 

obstruction to the airflow and/or less loud sound" (Roach, 2000, p. 70) 

The syllable is a "unit at a higher level than a phoneme, or segment, yet distinct from 

that of a word or morpheme" (Gimson, 1980, p. 55) 

"In every word made up of more than a single sound, at least one of the sounds is 

heard to be more 'prominent' than the other(s). If there is only one such 'prominent' 

sound, the sequence is said to con sist of a single syllable" (Jones, 1956, p. 134) 

"A unit of pronunciation typically larger than a single sound and smaller than a word" 

(Crystal,  2008, p. 468). 

The syllable can be defined as an uninterrupted unit of spoken language larger than a 

phoneme. It can be a word, or a part of a word, consisting of only one vowel sound 

(centre)  which can be preceded, followed, or surrounded by one or more consonant. 

2. Structure of the syllable 

Objectives: This lesson targets to help learners identify the different constituents of 

the syllable,  and distinguish between syllabic and non-syllabic segments. 

.2.1. The Onset: A term used in phonetics and phonology to refer to the consonant 

sound preceding the nucleus/peak in the syllable 



.2.2. The Coda: This refers to the consonant sound (s) following the peak in a 

syllable. 

.2.3. The Rhyme/ Rime: A term referring to a single constituent of syllable 

structure omprising the nucleus (the non-consonantal segments) and coda (the final 

sequence of consonantal segments) 

2.4. The Peak: In phonetics and phonology, a term used to characterize a relatively 

high level of prominence. It is the syllabic element, or the centre of a syllable.  Every 

syllable is made of a syllabic segment, mostly a vowel. This means that some 

consonants can be syllabics (we will explain the issue of syllabic consonants later). 

Additionally,  most syllables, as we have mentioned in the definition above, have non-

syllabic segments  (consonants) before and after them. The syllabic segment is called 

center, peak, or nucleus. The consonant, or consonants, which precede the nucleus, 

are called the onset; and the ones that  follow the peak are labeled as the coda. The 

nucleus and the coda are called the rhyme (rime). 

Examples of Syllable Division 





 

 

 

 



 

Divide these words into onsets and rhyme, and the rhyme into a nucleus and a 

coda: 

Objectives: To measure the extent to which learners can divide syllables into lower 

level constituents. 

Brushed/ waves / are / speaks / blow / moved / eats / wished / fourths / owls / or/ 

drives/ peaks/ 

strikes / occur / words / stopped / called / pairs / air / rhymes / ear / heirs / plea / cares 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

Consonant Clusters 

Objective: To help learners identify the probable number of consonants preceding or 

following a peak in a given syllable of the English language. 

Consonant clusters refer to the sequence of consonant phonemes with no intervening 

vowel between them. We usually talk about consonant clusters as arrangements or 

sequences of two or more consonants within the same syllable. For example, in the 

syllable strikes /straiks/, we can see a sequence of three consonants at the beginning 

of the syllable /str/, and two  consonants /ks/at the end. The word sixth sɪksθs begins 

with one consonant /s/ and ends in a sequence of four consonants /ksθs/. Any single 

consonant can occur as the onset of an English word except /ŋ/ and /ʒ/. 

1. Syllables beginning with two Consonants 

Two types of initial two-consonant clusters can be identified in English language. One 

type is composed by /s/ followed by ,l smell /smel/, n snow /snʊǝ/, k skill /skɪl/, f 

sphere /sfɪǝ/, l slot /slɒt/, p sport /spɔːt/; /sr/ is also possible as in syringe /sɪrnɪʤ/, or 

/srnɪʤ/, stay /steɪ/, sw suite /swɪt/, sj sewer /sjʊǝ/ . In these syllables, we call the first 

phoneme of the cluster /s/ as the pre-initial and the consonant phonemes that follow 

the /s/ as the initial consonants. However,  Roach (2009) signals that clusters formed 

by s+ l, r w, "can be analysed either as pre-initial s plus initial l, w, j, r or initial s 

plus post-initial l, r, w, j,. There is no clear answer to the question of which analysis is 



better" (p. 69). 

 

 

 

The other set begins with one of the following sounds (p b t d k g f v θ s ʃ h l m n) 

followed by /l, w, j, r/. The first consonant of this set is called initial, while the second 

id  identified  as post-initial. 

 

 

 



 

Examples of Initial CCCV Consonant Clusters 

 

 Final Consonant Clusters 

Final consonant clusters can range up to four consonants (sixth sɪksθs). When a 

syllable ends in one consonant only. We call that phoneme as final consonants. Of 

course any consonant can be a final except for the following (h, w, j). 

Two-consonant final cluster can be organized into two sets. The first set includes a 

final consonant preceded by a pre-final consonant. In the second set, we can notice the 

final consonant which is followed by a post-final consonant. The pre-final consonants 



encompass the following:  (m n ŋ l s). The post-final consonants also form a small set: 

(s z t d θ).  

 

The pre-final consonants encompass the following: (m n ŋ l s). The post-final 

consonants  also form a small set: (s z t d θ). 

Examples of Final VCCC Consonant Clusters 

 

 



 

Provide the appropriate analysis of the following one-syllable words. 

Objective: To consolidate learners' knowledge about the syllable structure with 

practical activities. 

Squeezed - scratched - strengths – screams - proud – teaches – cramped – splashed – 

Sings – sinks - prompted - scrambles – sixths – jinxed – tempts 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

Weak and Strong Syllables 

Objectives: To distinguish the syllables that can take the primary/secondary stress 

from those which are usually unstressed. 

 Weak syllables refer to those syllabic segments which tend to be shorter in duration, 

lower in intensity (pitch), and different in quality(reference articulation points) . If we 

consider  the word 'driver' /draɪvə/, we can perceive that the second syllable is shorter 

than the first, less loud, and includes a vowel /ə/ that cannot be found in strong 

syllables. In the same way, if we examine the word settle /setl/ we notice that it is 

made up of two syllable /set/ and the syllabic consonant /l/, which does not occur in 

strong syllables (Roach, 2000). At the end of a word,  weak syllables can end in the 

following vowels: 

i) the vowel /ə/ ("schwa"); 

ii) a close front unrounded vowel in the general area of i: and ɪ (symbolized i); 

iii) a close back rounded vowel in the general area of u: and ʊ (symbolized u). 

It is worth noting that the close unrounded front /i/ is in a position in-between the 

close front long /i: /, and the half-close short /ɪ/; and the close rounded back /u/ is 

placed between the back close long /u:/ and the back half-close short / ʊ /. The vowel 

/i/ is found in word final position spelt with final 'y', or 'ey' preceded by one or more 

consonant letters, eg., funny /fʌni/, easy /i:zi/, and in words like easier /i:ziə/ happier 

/hæpiə/. We can also find them the prefixes  (re- pre- de-) preceding a vowel; in 

suffixes spelt 'iate' 'ious'. In addition, this sound can be  noticed in these function 

words: he /hi/ she /∫i/, me /mi/, we /wi/ be /bi/). 



  Conversely, strong syllables are stressed, and have as a peak of one of the vowel 

phonemes (i: uː ɜ: ɔː ɑː ɔː), diphthongs eɪ aɪ ɔɪ aʊ əʊ ɪə eə ʊə, or thriphthongs (eɪə aɪə 

ɔɪə aʊə əʊə). If the last syllable includes a short vowel, it will have a coda. 

Dividing Words into Strong and Weak Syllables 

 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

Syllabic Consonants 

Objective: This lesson explains to learners that the concept of 'syllabic', or syllabic 

segments is not constrained to vowels alone, but certain number of consonants can 

stand as peaks.  Syllabic Consonants refer to those segments where no vowel is found, 

and where the consonant itself stands a peak. The nasals and laterals, and the retroflex 

r can be syllabics. 

Syllabic /n/ 

cotton maiden Britain sudden nation 

ˈkɒtn ˈmeɪdn ˈbrɪtn ˈsʌdn ˈnæʃnl 

kitten beaten brighten mutton patient 

ˈkɪtn ˈbiːtn ˈbraɪtn ˈmʌtn ˈpeɪʃnt 

lesson prison reason present caution 

ˈlesn ˈprɪzn ˈriːzn ˈpreznt ˈkɔːʃn 

botany monotony president 

ˈbɒtni məˈnɒtni ˈprɛzɪdnt 

Threaten threatening 

ˈθretn ˈθretnɪŋ 

seven heaven often 

ˈsɛvn ˈhɛvn ˈɒfn 

We do not find n after l ʧ ʤ 

swollen kitchen pigeon 

ˈswəʊlən ˈkɪʧən ˈpɪʤən 

happen happening ribbon 



ˈhæpən ˈhæpnɪŋ ˈrɪbən 

ˈhæpn ˈhæpnɪŋ ˈrɪbn 

ˈθɪkən ˈweɪkən 

ˈθɪkn ˈweɪkn ˈθɪkŋ ˈweɪkŋ 

Nasal+plosive+syllabic nasal is very unusual 

abandon lantern london 

əˈbændən ˈlæntən ˈlʌndən 

Syllabic ŋ 

ˈbrəʊkŋ kiː ŋ ˈθɪkŋ 

3. Syllabic /m/ 

Call them kɔːlm, keep them ki:pm, 

kill them kɪlm, "Hung them all" hʌŋgm ɔːl 

Happen ˈhæpm / open the door ǝʊpm ðə dɔː(r) 

/ I am working m wɜːkɪŋ 

4. Syllabic r 

prˈtɪkjʊlr hɪstri or hɪstəri Hungary ˈhʌŋgri missionary ˈmɪʃnri 

visionary ˈvɪʒnri veteran ˈvɛtrn 

ˈbɛtə ˈlædə ˈkʌvə ˈdɪnə / In some regions in Britain, shwa is dropped and replaced 

with syllabic 

/r/ ˈbɛtr ˈlædr ˈkʌvr ˈdɪnr 

5. Syllabic /l/ 

Preceded by alveolar Consonant 

cattle bottle muddle meddle wrestle settle model cradle 

ˈkætl ˈbɒtl ˈmʌdl ˈmɛdl ˈrɛsl ˈsɛtl ˈbætl ˈmɒdl ˈkreɪdl 

Preceded by alveolar a non-alveolar Consonant 

trouble couple people struggle smuggle shackle 

ˈtrʌbl ˈkʌpl ˈpiːpl ˈstrʌgl ˈsmʌgl ˈʃækl 

 


